

Reference:	FOI.3694.20
Subject:	Discharges from care homes
Date of Request:	29 July 2020

Requested:

1. How many patients were discharged from the health board's hospitals into care homes between March 23, 2020 and April 15, 2020?
2. Of those patients discharged into care homes, how many were tested for Covid-19 before they were discharged?
3. How many of those tested were found to be positive for Covid-19?

Can I also please receive the same stats but for the period April 15, 2020 up until August 1, 2020 please?

Response:

1. Hywel Dda University Health Board (UHB) provides, within the table overleaf, the number of patients recorded as being discharged from UHB hospitals to care homes for the periods requested.

Period	Number
23 March to 15 April 2020	118
16 April to 1 August 2020	282

2. The UHB provides, within the table below, the number of the patients discharged that were tested for COVID-19 for the periods requested.

Period	Number
23 March to 15 April 2020	26
16 April to 1 August 2020	254

3. The UHB provides, within the table below, the number of patients that produced a positive test result for COVID-19, for the periods requested.

Period	Number
23 March to 15 April 2020	4
16 April to 1 August 2020	4